Population and Civil Registration of North Jakarta City and ordering the Employees of the Office of 

Population and Civil Registration of North Jakarta City to register the Interfaith Marriages of the 

APPLICANTS in the Marriage Registration Register; 

d. "Charge the Petitioners court costs amounting to Rp. 135,000.00 (one hundred thirty-five thousand 

rupiah)." 

In essence, the determination of the ordera quois to grant the petitioners' request. At first glance, especially 

in practice, it appears that a decision that has not been challenged by legal action is immediately effective 

and enforceable because it has permanent legal force, as defined in the Explanation of Article 195